(a) As at the end of the financial period, included in the investment designated at FVTPL, deposits, bank

and cash balances totalling RM203.0 million are approximately: -

(i) RM30.0 million held as securities for banking facilities secured by the Group,

(ii) RM97.9 million held in a subsidiary that is subject to restrictions imposed under an IMTN program;

and

(iii) RM24.2 million earmarked for the fourth interim single-tier dividend payable in respect of the

financial year ended 31 December 2017.

 - 25 -

B12– Investments Designated at FVTPL, Deposits, Bank and Cash Balances (continued)

(b) Included in deposits, bank and cash balances held by the Group were the following: -

Foreign currency 31 Mar

2018

31 Dec

2017

31 Mar

2017

US Dollars (‘000) 500 5,455 32,871

B13 – Restatement of Comparative

The table below show the amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item affected by the application

of MFRS 9 for the prior years.

 As previously

reported

RM’000

MFRS 9

adjustments

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

(a) Impact on Condensed Statements of Financial

Position

As at 31 Dec 2017

Available-for-sale financial assets 69,770 (69,770) -

Investments designated at fair value through profit or

loss (“FVTPL”)

-

69,770

69,770

(b) Impact on Condensed Statements of Comprehensive

Income

3 months ended 31 Mar 2017

Other operating income 10,066 324 10,390

Net fair value gain on available-for-sale financial

assets

324

(324)

-

(c) Impact on Condensed Statements of Changes in

Equity

As at 1 January 2017

Available-for-sale reserve (66) 66 -

Retained earnings 753,977 (66) 753,911

As at 1 January 2018

Available-for-sale reserve 173 (173) -

Retained earnings 686,300 173 686,473

(d) Impact on Condensed Statements of Cash Flow

3 months ended 31 Mar 2017

Profit before tax 10,049 324 10,373

Non-cash items 18,119 (324) 17,795

 - 26 -

B14  –  Authorisation for Release

These interim financial statements have been reviewed by the Audit and Risk Management Committee and

approved by the Board for public release.

By Order of the Board

Tan Bee Hwee (MAICSA 7021024)

Queck Wai Fong (MAICSA 7023051)

Company Secretaries

22 May 2018